treatment as a discontinued operation.

  ● The estimated proceeds received in connection with the transaction, net of transaction costs paid, on the Closing Date and the estimated gain on sale
for the Purchased Assets.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and are based upon estimates by the
Company’s management, which are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are reasonable as
of the date of this filing. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual financial
position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the periods indicated above, nor does it purport
to indicate results which may be attained in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

MARKER THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(Unaudited)

Registrant
Historical

(a)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(b)   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,401,243   $ 18,776,730   $ 25,177,973
Prepaid expenses and deposits   2,428,743   (615,956)   1,812,787
Related party receivable   1,000,000   -   1,000,000
Other receivables   1,082,886   -   1,082,886

Total current assets   10,912,872   18,160,774   29,073,646
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   11,701,907   (11,701,907)   -
Right-of-use assets, net   5,326,268   (5,326,268)   -

Total non-current assets   17,028,175   (17,028,175)   -

Total assets   $ 27,941,047   $ 1,132,599   $ 29,073,646

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 4,538,966   $ (1,822,230)   $ 2,716,736
Lease liability   665,082   (665,082)   -

Total current liabilities   5,204,048   (2,487,312)   2,716,736
Non-current liabilities:

Lease liability, net of current portion   6,823,651   (6,823,651)   -
Total non-current liabilities   6,823,651   (6,823,651)   -

Total liabilities   12,027,699   (9,310,963)   2,716,736

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock - $0.001 par value, 5 million shares authorized and 0 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively   -   -   -
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 30 million shares authorized, 8.8 million shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2023   8,799   -   8,799

Additional paid-in capital   448,921,174   -   448,921,174
Accumulated deficit   (433,016,625)   10,443,562   (422,573,063)

Total stockholders' equity   15,913,348   10,443,562   26,356,910

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 27,941,047   $ 1,132,599   $ 29,073,646

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MARKER THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2023

(Unaudited)

Registrant
Historical

(a)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(c)   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Grant income   $ 1,234,336   $ -   $ 1,234,336
Related partry service revenue   3,500,000   (3,500,000)   -

Total revenues   4,734,336   (3,500,000)   1,234,336
Operating expenses:

Research and development   7,270,742   (3,351,872)   3,918,870
General and administrative   2,515,824   (246,812)   2,269,012

Total operating expenses   9,786,566   (3,598,684)   6,187,882
Loss from operations   (5,052,230)   98,684   (4,953,546)
Other income (expenses):

Interest income   84,654   -   84,654
Net loss   $ (4,967,576)   $ 98,684   $ (4,868,892)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.57)   $ 0.01   $ (0.56)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   8,721,031   -   8,721,031

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MARKER THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

Registrant
Historical

(a)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(c)   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Grant income   $ 3,513,544   $ -   $ 3,513,544
Related party service revenue   5,500,000   (5,500,000)   -

Total revenues   9,013,544   (5,500,000)   3,513,544
Operating expenses:

Research and development   26,139,323   (14,344,105)   11,795,218
General and administrative   12,820,004   (1,048,320)   11,771,684

Total operating expenses   38,959,327   (15,392,425)   23,566,902
Loss from operations   (29,945,783)   9,892,425   (20,053,358)
Other income (expenses):

Arbitration settlement   (232,974)   -   (232,974)
Interest income   248,063   -   248,063

Net loss   $ (29,930,694)   $ 9,892,425   $ (20,038,269)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (3.58)   $ 1.18   $ (2.40)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   8,351,003   -   8,351,003

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MARKER THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

Registrant
Historical

(a)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(c)   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Grant income   $ 1,241,710   $ -   $ 1,241,710

Total revenues   1,241,710   -   1,241,710
Operating expenses:

Research and development   27,794,879   (15,352,904)   12,441,975
General and administrative   12,924,826   (804,263)   12,120,563

Total operating expenses   40,719,705   (16,157,167)   24,562,538
Loss from operations   (39,477,995)   16,157,167   (23,320,828)
Other income:

Arbitration settlement   (2,406,576)   -   (2,406,576)
Interest income   5,700   -   5,700

Net loss   $ (41,878,871)   $ 16,157,167   $ (25,721,704)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (5.47)   $ 2.11   $ (3.36)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   7,650,567   -   7,650,567

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

On June 26, 2023 the Company completed its previously announced transaction with Cell Ready, in accordance with the Agreement executed on May 1,
2023, and pursuant to which the Company (i)  assigned to Cell Ready the Manufacturing Facilities, (ii)  sold to Cell Ready all of the equipment and